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Flight Connection from Bhubaneswar to Konark

*347. SHRI JENA BAIRAGI: Will ihe Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state the steps taken or proposed to be taken to start flight connection from Bhubaneswar to Konark for its tourist importance?
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SHRI JENA BAIRAGI: Is it a fact that even the minimum facilities by way of hotel accommodation and com-
munlcation are not provided at the tou -
rist centre of Konarak? If so what steps is the Hon. Ministers thinking of taking for removing the difficulties which the tourists are facing on account of lack of such facilities?
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SHRI JENA BAIRAGI: I would like to know from the Hon. Minister whether Government have decided to have direct flight communication from Delhi to all the State headquarters of the country and if so when it will be done.
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# TTêcn: TT gftf̂T, $ t̂JRT̂TT

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO; We are finding it difficult to go Bhubaneswar from Delhi. Previously there used to be two services of Fokker Friendship, each with a capacity of 44 seats and even if we ask for seats ten days in advance, we could not get.

We were having two services and then the second service was cancelled.
Even the first service which used to leave at 10 a. m. is now leaving at 12.40 and we are required to stay for 4 hours.

What steps are the Government going to take....

MR. SPEAKER; That it another

question.

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: No, Sir.
It arises out of his answer. He saict that there is a direct flight from Calcutta to Bhubaneswar and then on to Vizag.

MR. SPEAKER: There is another question for that.

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: The tourists are put to difficulty and we are put to difficulty.

The second supplementary was whether there was a direct flight from Delhi to Bhubaneswar. He said, ‘No*. I am not asking that. I am saying that even the existing services are not functioning properly and we are put to difficulties so also the tourists and what steps are the Government going to take to remove these difficulties?
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SHRI C. N. VISVANATHAN: It la altogether a different question.

MR. SPEAKER: Mr. Durgachand, it does not arise out of the main question.
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You are putting a different question.
Only in respect of this question I will allow supplementaries. No other question I will allow.

SHRI RAGAVALU MOHANARAN-
'GAM: It is a well-known fact that there are so many historical places in Tamil Nadu___

MR. SPEAKER: No please. You may table a separate question if you want.

SHRI SARAT KAR: It is needless to say that Konarak is internationally famous and is one oi the seven wonders of the world and unfortunately, even after 30 years of our independence we have no communication and anything of that sort. Though Orissa Government is pressing for a 5-star hotel and road communications and all other facilities but Central Government has not responded. We do not have even a direct air service to Bhubaneswar, what to speak of Konark? We do not solve a problem by rationalising Government's failure. Minister’s reply is a sort of bureaucratic reply.

I therefore want a categorical reply from the Minister whether he will give us a direct air service from Delhi to Bhubaneswar, leave aside an air service to Konarak because if that is provided, the Orissa Government Tourist Department can take care of the road transport from Bhubaneswar to Konarak. I want a categorical answer.
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PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: I was in Konarak last year with my wife and children___

SHRI C. M. STEPHEN: Let us hear that

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: In view of the experience I got there, and arising out of the answers given by the Minister I would say this. He said that the distance between Bhubaneswar and Konarak is only about 65 km and that there is a good motorable road and, therefore, air service to Konarak is not necessary. Secondly, in Konarak itself the ITDC and the Orissa Government have got tourist facilities.

In regard to both these matters my question is specific:

(a) Whether the Government of India and the Government of Orissa know that Konarak lacks almost totally the minimum essential facilities for tourists and the normal residents.
My wife took suddenly and very seriously ill. She nearly died because of some water poisoning and it took:
us so much time to come from Konarak to Bhubaneswar and had we been late by only two hours, I do not know what would have happened to her. He is talking of ITDC facilities there. I want to know spe*
ciflcally whether the lTDC and the Tourism Department of Orissa together are providing minimum, adequate decent accommodation and clean drinking water and dependable eating facilities for tourists and residents so that this kind of almost near fatal accidents will not talw place.

(b) It is said that the distance i» only 64 km. I want to know whether it is the government’s policy that even if a centre is very important from the point of view of tourism but because the distance is short, therefore, they will not think of an air link at alL*^

MR. SPEAKER: No.

PROF. P. G. MAVALANKAR: Because tourists come from all parts of India and the world and they want to save time and their time is important.
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Imposition of ban on Export of Rose wood Timber Logs

+

•348. SHRI P. K .KODIYAN:
SHRI GEORGE MATHEW:

Will the Minister of COMMERCE
AND CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPE-
RATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have *m“ posed a total ban on export of rosewood timber logs;

(b) if so, what are the reasons that prompted Government to impose such a ban;

(c) whether Government are aware of the fact that as a result of the ban on export of timber, several thousands of people engaged in the logging and exporting of rosewood in Kerala and Karnataka have been hard hit and the forest departments in these States have been deprived of their revenue from auctioning of timber; and

(d) if so, whether there is any proposal to reconsider the ban on export of rosewood timber logs?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE AND
CIVIL SUPPLIES AND COOPERA-
TION (SHRI ARIF BEG): (a) to (d).
A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement
(a) The ban was imposed on 18-7-77

on the export of all limber logs including rosewood logs. However, pre-ban commitments were allowed upto the ceiling released for the year 1977-78.

(b) The ban was imposed with a view to encourage the export of veneers, plywood and other value added items of timber and also to develop indigenous industry which is both employment and export oriented.

(c) and (d). Taking into account the representations received from State Governments, log exporters, exporters, of veneers and other value added, items, the Government have decided to gradually phase out the exports in log form. For the current year a ceiling of 10,000 cubic meters has been prescribed which will be reduced to 6000 cubic meters in 1978-79. 3000
cubic meters in 1979-80 and to zero from then onwards. This decision has been taken to provide tim e for necessary adjustments and to allow the exporters to prepare themselves to export rosewood with added value which will fetch mor«
foreign exchange and also provide additional employment opportunities.

SHRI P. K. KODIYAN: The statement savs—

The ban was imposed with a view to encourage the export of veneers, plywood and other value added item*
of timber and also to develop in-

